

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.11610-11611/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 07/12/2011 in OMP No.135/1994 and OMP No.151/1996 of the HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

UNITED INDIA PERIODICALS (P) LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date:23/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Shyel Trehan, Adv.  
Ms. Manjira Dasgupta, Adv.  
Mr. Kush, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Sikri, Adv.  
Mrs. Subeda Dang, Adv.  
Ms. Madhu Sikri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, learned senior counsel in support of these special leave petitions and Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents. Mr. Rohatgi states that a proposal for settlement has been submitted to the MTNL for its consideration. Mr. Dwivedi states that a decision on the proposal for settlement will be taken by the MTNL within four weeks. Let these matters be posted on 11th November, 2013.

We record the statement of Mr. Rohatgi that without prejudice to the claim of the petitioner, an amount of Rs.5 Crores will be deposited by the petitioner in the Registry of this Court within four weeks from today. The amount so deposited will be kept in an interest bearing account.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER