

Listed On: 06.11.2015  
Before Ld. Registrar  
Court No. 1  
Item No. 25

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 10144-10145 of 2014**

UNITED INDIA PERIODICALS (P) LTD. ...PETITIONER  
**VERSUS**  
M/S AMAHANAGAR TEL. NIGAM LTD. & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that for non-completion of service on Respondent Nos. 3 & 5 in C.A. No. 10144 of 2014. The appeals above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 27.08.2015 when the following Order was passed:-

**"Service upon both the respondents of C.A. No.10145/2014 and respondent Nos.1 and 2 in C.A. No.10144/2014 is complete.**

**Service of respondent Nos.3 and 5 in C.A. No.10144/2014 is yet to be effected. Appellant has yet to furnish the correct and complete address for these respondents. Be furnished within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued. Respondent No.4 in the said appeal has been served but none has entered appearance.**

**List again on 6.11.2015."**

It is further submitted that Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate for the appellant has on 27.10.2015 filed a letter giving the address of Respondent Nos. 3 & 5. However he has stated in the letter that name of Respondent Nos. 3 (firm) has been changed from M/s Sterling Computers Ltd. to M/s Siva Compulink Ltd and Respondent No. 5 (arbitrator) has been expired and Pointed out that no relief have been sought by the appellant against Respondent Nos. 5 and his name may be deleted from the array of the parties.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has been requested to file appropriate application for change of name of Respondent No. 3 and for deletion of name of Respondent No. 5 vide this Registry' letter dated 03.11.2015 but counsel for the appellant has not done the needful so far.

It is lastly submitted that there are 5 respondents in C.A. No 10144/2014 and 2 respondents in C.A. No. 10145/2014. Respondent

nos. 1 and 2 in C.A. No 10144/2014 are represented by Ms. Madhu Sikri, Advocate. Respondent No. 1 is common in both Civil Appeals and respondent No. 3 in C. A. No. 10144/2014 is same as Respondent No. 2 in C.A. No,. 10145/2014. Respondent No. 4 in C.A. No. 10144/14 has been served but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 4<sup>th</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to :

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

Ms. Madhu Sikra, Adv.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

P-3/NK