

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 10144-10145 OF 2014

United India Periodicals (P) Ltd. ...Appellant

Versus

M/s. Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Ltd. & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the appeals above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Id. Registrar on 06.11.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"A letter dated 27.10.2015 is received in the Registry informing about the change in the name and address of respondent No.3. Appropriate application for the necessary amendment in the cause title be filed and be processed thereafter as per rules.

Application for deleting the name of respondent No.5 from the array of the parties as was undertaken has also not been filed. Be filed and be processed accordingly.

Service of respondent No.1 (common to both the appeals herein), of respondent Nos.3 and 4 in C.A. No.10144/2014 and respondent No.2 in C.A. No.10145/2014 is complete but none has entered appearance.

List again on 1.2.2016."

It is submitted that as directed above, counsel for the appellant has filed application for deletion of name of respondent No. 5 in C.A. No. 10144/2014 and the same was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 21.01.2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"An application has been filed seeking deletion of the name of the respondent No.5 from the array of the parties. There is no opposition. I.A.No.1-2/2015 is allowed. The name of respondent No.5 be deleted from the array of the parties at the risk and responsibility of the appellant.

Amended cause title be filed within four weeks."

..2..

Cause title has been amended accordingly.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed application for change of name of respondent No. 3 so far despite Registrar Court's Order dated 06.11.2015.

It is further submitted that there are 4 respondents in C.A. No. 10144/2014 and 2 respondents in C.A. No. 10145/2014. All the respondents have been served except common respondent No. 3 in C.A. No. 10144/2014 (respondent No. 2 in C.A. No. 10145/2014) for want of latest address as reported by the High Court.

Service is not complete on common respondent No. 3 in C.A. No. 10144/2014 (respondent No. 2 in C.A. No. 10145/2014) so far.

The appeal above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS, THE 29th DAY OF JANUARY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:-

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv. Ch. No.59, Lawyers Chamber

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Adv. Ch. No.

Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-1